

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF ARIZONA**

JEANNE KENTCH, *et al.*,
Petitioners/Plaintiffs/Contestants,

v.

HON. LEE F. JANTZEN,
Respondent,

and

KRIS MAYES,
Real Party in Interest/Contestee,
and

ADRIAN FONTES, *et al.*,
Nominal Defendants.

No. CV-23-0205-SA

Court of Appeals No.
1 CA-CV 23-0472

Mohave County Superior Court
No. S8015CV202201468

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SPEAKER OF THE ARIZONA HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES BEN TOMA AND PRESIDENT OF THE ARIZONA SENATE
WARREN PETERSEN**

Kory Langhofer, Ariz. Bar No. 024722
Thomas Basile, Ariz. Bar. No. 031150
STATECRAFT PLLC
649 North Fourth Avenue, First Floor
Phoenix, Arizona 85003
(602) 382-4078
kory@statecraftlaw.com
tom@statecraftlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Legislature Has Designed a Robust Process to Uncover and Correct Material Mistakes in Election Administration	3
II. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion By Denying the Contestants Sufficient Time to Inspect All Ballots and Conduct Discovery	4
A. The Statutory Adjudication Period Is Directory, Not Mandatory.....	5
B. The Right of Ballot Inspection Is Supplementary to, Not Exclusive Of, Other Discovery Devices	8
III. The Petition Presents Questions of Statewide Importance Requiring an Expeditious Resolution	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ariz. Downs v. Ariz. Horsemen’s Foundation,</i> 130 Ariz. 550 (1981).....	5
<i>Arizonans for Second Chances, Rehab., & Pub. Safety v. Hobbs,</i> 249 Ariz. 396 (2020).....	11
<i>Brown v. Superior Court in and for Santa Cruz Cty.,</i> 81 Ariz. 236 (1956).....	5
<i>City of Surprise v. Arizona Corp. Comm’n,</i> 246 Ariz. 206 (2019).....	10
<i>Dep’t of Revenue v. S. Union Gas Co.,</i> 119 Ariz. 512 (1978).....	5
<i>Findley v. Sorenson,</i> 35 Ariz. 265 (1929).....	4
<i>Grounds v. Lawe,</i> 67 Ariz. 176, 185 (1948).....	4
<i>Hunsaker v. Deal,</i> 135 Ariz. 616 (App. 1983).....	5
<i>J.D. v. Hegyi,</i> 236 Ariz. 39 (2014).....	10
<i>Joshua J. v. Ariz. Dept. of Econ. Sec.,</i> 230 Ariz. 417 (App. 2012).....	5
<i>McCall v. City of Tombstone,</i> 21 Ariz. 161 (1919).....	8
<i>Stambaugh v. Killian,</i> 242 Ariz. 508 (2017).....	6

<i>State v. Bernstein</i> , 237 Ariz. 226 (2015).....	4
<i>Whitney v. Bolin</i> , 85 Ariz. 44 (1958).....	3
Statutes	
1913 Ariz. Civil Code § 3069.....	8
1913 Ariz. Civil Code §§ 1689-1720	9
1939 Arizona Code § 19-202	9
A.R.S. § 16-676	2, 4, 5, 6
A.R.S. § 16-677	2, 6, 8, 9
A.R.S. § 16-672	4
A.R.S § 21-201	9
Constitutional Provisions	
ARIZ. CONST. art. VII, § 12.....	4
Other Authorities	
Stephen N. Subrin, <i>Fishing Expeditions Allowed: The Historical Background of the 1938 Federal Discovery Rules</i> , 39 BOSTON COLL. L. REV. 691, 694-96, 719 (1998).....	9
Rules	
A.R.C.A.P. 16(b)	1
Ariz. R. Civ. P. 1	9
